VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE RESOLUTION NO. 2023-R-

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A HEALTH INSURANCE PROPOSAL THROUGH BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD FOR FULL-TIME VILLAGE EMPLOYEES

WHEREAS, the Village annually requests proposals from health insurance providers in an effort to control annual Village expenses; and

WHEREAS, for 2024, the Village has obtained a proposal for Blue Cross Blue Shield PPO health insurance, summarized in the "BlueCross BlueShield Renewal" information materials attached as Exhibit A hereto (the "2024 Plan"), which 2024 Plan would appropriately manage Village annual premium costs and encourage Employees to continue to proactively manage their health care decisions, further reducing future premiums for the Village; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board has determined that it is appropriate and in the Village's best interests to accept the 2024 Plan in accordance with the proposal received from Blue Cross Blue Shield; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board finds and determines that selection of the 2024 Plan will be in the best interests of the Village and will continue to help manage Village health insurance expenses in 2024:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES

OF THE VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE, LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: **Recitals**. The foregoing recitals are incorporated herein as the findings of the Village President and Board of Trustees.

<u>Section 2</u>: <u>Authorization</u>. The Village President and Board of Trustees hereby approve selection of the 2024 Plan consistent with the proposal presented to the Village by Blue Cross Blue Shield. The President and Board of Trustees hereby authorize the Interim Village Manager to execute contracts with Blue Cross Blue Shield and such other documents as may be appropriate to implement the health insurance plans and policies authorized by this Resolution.

{00030702}

Section 3: Effective Date. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval in the manner provided by law.

PASSED thisth day of November, 2023.	
AYES: () NAYS: () ABSENT: ()	
APPROVED this day of November, 2023.	
ATTEST:	Village President
ATTEST.	
Village Clerk	

{00030702}

EXHIBIT A

2024 Plan